REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

-,

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGEMENTS:
OPEN COURT.

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MANYATHI:

24 & 26 JULY 2023 at 10:00

Directives:

1. Matters will be conducted in an Open Court.

2. Judge’s secretary email is FMolusi@judiciary.org.za should you have any enquiries.

3. Kindly note: all court proceedings are recorded.

4. Please BRING a hardcopy of a draft order to court and upload one on case lines.

5. Kindly ensure that it complies with the practice directive, i.e. the Judge’s name, date, court room, etc.
Including the below disclaimer:
"This Order is made an Order of Court by the Judge whose name is reflected herein, duly stamped by the
Registrar of the Court and is submitted electronically to the Parties/their legal representatives by email.
This Order is further uploaded to the electronic file of this matter on Case Lines by the Judge or his/her
Secretary. The date of this Order is deemed to be 24 July 2023."

6. The court will not deal with matters that were not placed timeously, if your matter was properly
enrolled but does not appear on this roll, please contact the enrolment office.

7. Kindly note introductions will be done in office 5.8 at 09:45 and the court will be announced then.

8. Please be mindful of the spelling of the judge’s surname, it is MANYATHI AJ.

9. Please allow at least 5 days for signed court orders to be uploaded.


mailto:FMolusi@judiciary.org.za

Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Felicia Molusi <FMolusi@judiciary.org.za>
Sent: Thursday, 20 July 2023 13:49
To: ppv@ppv.co.za; Pretoria-FA@justice.gov.za; rolls@jaa.org.za; PublicEmailPTA2;

PublicEmailPTA@judiciary.org; ptabar@law.co.za; ptlinclaw@gmail.com; Wihan Botha;
lindap@law.co.za; admin@rp-incorporated.com; admin@kbiattorneys.co.za; admin@csadvocates.co.za;
admin@pabasa.co.za; maswenengattorneys@gmail.com; service@tintolaw.co.za; Helena Schutte;
zjaan@webmail.co.za; info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za; jhbadmin@law.co.za; jhbbar@law.co.za;
StateAttorneyPretoria@justice.gov.za; admin@blaonline.org.za; gcb@mweb.co.za;
nfa.advocates@gmail.com; gautengsocadv@gmail.com; nccadmin@law.co.za; sue@lawcircle.co.za;
Etienne Cilliers; manager@advchambers.co.za; manager@clubadvocates.co.za;
manager@gkchambers.co.za; Yvonne Badenhorst; donn@debattorneys.co.za;
naledi@tlouattorneys.co.za; law@renge.co.za; caselines@jjrinc.co.za; admin@mwnlaw.co.za;
admin@mwnlaw.co.za; admin@schabortpotgieter.co.za; info@fnb.co.za; info@counseltsa.co.za;
info@mahlanguatt-inc.co.za; info@tshattorneys.co.za; info@jmmodibaattorneys.co.za;
ferdinandhh@gmail.com; legal29@spruyt.co.za; lufuno@tshikosiattorneys.co.za; wikus@ianlevitt.co.za;
infor@tebogoramaokainc.co.za; vcellclinxixfranchise@gmail.com; Sandton@pabasa.co.za; Thandeka
Malele; Rector Kganedi; minj@law.co.za; morwezi@counselsa.co.za; litigation1@bpinc.co.za;
litigation@pminc.co.za; litigation3@aweyers.co.za; Jan Mathebe; litigation@kappas.co.za;
collections@ceronialaw.co.za; mojelaattorneys@gmail.com; louwattorney@telkomsa.net;
reception@tsmattorneys.co.za; reception@maserumule.co.za; reception@phungoinc.co.za;
reception@tzattorneys.co.za; Rebokilwe Seepane [HM Chaane Attorneys]; regis@cjpo.co.za;
wentzel.law@hotmail.com; advocatelc@gmail.com

Cc: Mbali Mahlangu; Salome Malatji; Nakedi Mohale; Cornelius Silaule; CSM Attorneys; Zandile Manana;
Rirhandzu Mhlava; Patrick Sibanyoni; motions pretoria; mothemaneattorneys@gmail.com;
motions@slerouxprok.co.za

Subject: RE: UNOPPOSED ROLL - MANYATHI AJ

Attachments: Directive 2023 (Open Court).pdf; Unopposed 24 July 2023 - Manyathi Al.docx.pdf; Unopposed 26 - July
2023 - Manyathi AJ.pdf

Good day Legal Practitioners
Kindly receive the publishing of the Court Directive and a Court Roll for the following Judge:

JUDGE: MANYATHI AJ

DATE: 24 & 26 JULY 2023
COURT: 4F

SECRETARY’S OFFICE: 5.8
TYPE: UNOPPOSED MOTIONS

Thank you

Kind regards

Felicia Molusi-Lechuti
Judge’s Secretary
- High Court of South Africa

i "t\Yﬂ" Gauteng Division, Pretoria
A ' A c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0001

E-mail: FMolusi@judiciary.org.za
GFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE Phone no: (012) 492 6772

EEPUILICOF 50U TH AFRICA




Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking
action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in;
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.
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IN THE HIGH COURT, GAUTENG DIVISION
UNOPPOSED MOTION COURT
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MANYATHI AJ

24 JULY 2023
ABS BANK LTD VS M T MAILA
STD BANK LTD VS TJNGWENYA+1
NEDBANK LTD VS T FNKOMO
FNB BANK LTD VS BICACON LTD
TW MOLAPI VS MIN OF POLICE
SUNSHINE HOSPITAL VS RAF
PARETO LTD VS GERMAN BOOKSHOP LTD
T D MOREMI VS RAF
EP INLAND LTD VS A F VAN HEERDEN

19387/22

46641/21

030639/22

052926/22

26515/22

24713/22

047095/22

78115/14

48817/2
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57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

NEDBANK LTD

M G MOKOENA

EX PARTE: M J MOSTERT

BUSINESS VENTURE

NEDBANK LTD

FNB BANK LTD

STD BANK LTD

B/C OF CAPRI SCHEME

WACO AFRICA LTD

NEDBANK LTD

EX PARTE: W A RETIEF

G VARGHESE+48

EX PARTE: LABUSCHAGNE

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

C RKYZER

RAF

Y M LEVINGERS

M D MASHASHANE

LT MLANGEN+1

M S JAFTA

S S MDLULI

SSNM CONSTRUCTION

M L SEMENYA

GPAA+2

90288/19

36894/16

030744/23

055842/22

028061/23

011621/23

55283/21

36803/22

61789/21

24108/19

031802/23

90534/19

033230/23
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77.

NEDBANK LTD

M HAYWOOD

K MODISE

M M STEARN

HT MOLOBI

BUSINESS VENTURE

ABSA BANK LTD

BRIDGING ADVANCES

EX PARTE: C T TEIXEIRA

M GELDENHUYS

O A ADELEYE

T MOKWENA

T E BOTSI

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

P F BALOYI

INFINITY PETROLEUM

MIN OF POLICE

G T BARKHUIZEN

NEDBANK LTD

MENLYN MOZ LTD

K'S MNGUNI

W J NOETIE

RAF

RAF

RAF

RAF

016947/23

13079/20

55485/18

064983/23

26071/22

018914/23

001886/23

026416/23

031723/23

015722/23

042541/22

023841/23

023850/23




78. ABSA BANK LTD

VS

O BSMITH+1

022485/23

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE

MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENT ON CASELINE

79. ABSA TRUST

80.J H RABIE

81.J H RABIE

82.J H RABIE

83. VUSELELA INVESTMENT

84. ASTELLAS PHARMA INC

85.J H RABIE

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

RAF

RAF

RAF

RAF

D RNGCOBO

MEDPRO PHARMACEUTICA

RAF

011435/23

014634/23

011695/23

013735/23

015591/23

016126/23

015514/23
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IN THE HIGH COURT, GAUTENG DIVISION
UNOPPOSED MOTION COURT
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MANYATHI AJ

26 JULY 2023

FNB BANK LTD VS R B SEYMOUR 022927/23
M MAHLATSE VS ABSA TRUST LTD 42437/21
FNB BANK LTD VS J A LOSPER 25934/21
EX PARTE: F PIETERSE+1 32741/22
NEDBANK LTD VS S M MOJANKO 034379/23
N VANA VS RAF 38372/21
PACIFIC PARAMOUNT VS CITY OF TSHWANE 059710/22
NEDBANK LTD VS W A PATTERSON 22990/22
M N THABELA VS RAF 53617/11
FNB BANK LTD VS K MAISTRY+1 15200/21
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M E SCHUTTE

FNB BANK LTD

SB GUARANTEE

EX PARTE: W J GOUWS

FNB BANK LTD

STD BANK LTD

EX PARE; Z KRUGER

N HUSSAIN

ABSA BANK LTD

W MAVASA

A GOOSEN

NEDBANK LTD

H M RAHMAN

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

A RTOODE

XV BASSON

O J MOOKETSA+1

E S PETLELE

T G ZILLEN+1

DG HOME AFFAIRS

N BARNES

MEC OF HEALTH,GAUTENG

P J BOTHA

N C LEPOTA

DG HOME AFFAIRS

064889/23

75444/19

9208/22

031797/23

036732/23

41596/21

031790/23

18235/22

26151/19

53761/20

062475/23

032327/23

89304/19
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FNB BANK LTD

S P KHUMALO

N LJACA

S ZANTSI

E VAN DER BANK

B/C OF TULBACH

B/C OF VAL DE RAMA

EX PARTE: J T MOROLONG

EX PARTE: BS MHLANGA

L DU PLESSIS

DCCS CORING CUTTING

FNB BANK LTD

FNB BANK LTD

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

K CJULIUS+1

RAF

RAF

MIN OF POLICE

P GRUNDLING

N E THWABALA

AFRICAN DISCOVERY

N VAN BLERK

PHOENICIAN GROUP

S L MASHININI

V F SHANDLALI

022843/23

2285/17

44581/20

62553/20

068384/23

013893/23

032827/22

007774/22

060726/22

035286/22

011058/23

015413/23

015879/23




BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE

MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENT ON CASELINE

77.) HRABIE VS RAF 015055/23

78.J H RABIE VS RAF 013645/23

79. FNB BANK LTD VS J MFOLO 048323/22
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