REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA



TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGEMENTS: OPEN COURT.

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MANYATHI:

24 & 26 JULY 2023 at 10:00

Directives:

- 1. Matters will be conducted in an Open Court.
- 2. Judge's secretary email is FMolusi@judiciary.org.za should you have any enquiries.
- 3. Kindly note: all court proceedings are recorded.
- 4. Please BRING a hardcopy of a draft order to court and upload one on case lines.
- 5. Kindly ensure that it complies with the practice directive, i.e. the Judge's name, date, court room, etc. Including the below disclaimer:

"This Order is made an Order of Court by the Judge whose name is reflected herein, duly stamped by the Registrar of the Court and is submitted electronically to the Parties/their legal representatives by email. This Order is further uploaded to the electronic file of this matter on Case Lines by the Judge or his/her Secretary. The date of this Order is deemed to be 24 July 2023."

- 6. The court will not deal with matters that were not placed timeously, if your matter was properly enrolled but does not appear on this roll, please contact the enrolment office.
- 7. Kindly note introductions will be done in office 5.8 at 09:45 and the court will be announced then.
- 8. Please be mindful of the spelling of the judge's surname, it is MANYATHI AJ.
- 9. Please allow at least 5 days for signed court orders to be uploaded.

Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Felicia Molusi <FMolusi@judiciary.org.za>

Sent: Thursday, 20 July 2023 13:49

To: ppv@ppv.co.za; Pretoria-FA@justice.gov.za; rolls@jaa.org.za; PublicEmailPTA2;

PublicEmailPTA@judiciary.org; ptabar@law.co.za; ptlinclaw@gmail.com; Wihan Botha;

lindap@law.co.za; admin@rp-incorporated.com; admin@kbiattorneys.co.za; admin@csadvocates.co.za; admin@pabasa.co.za; maswenengattorneys@gmail.com; service@tintolaw.co.za; Helena Schutte; zjaan@webmail.co.za; info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za; jhbadmin@law.co.za; jhbbar@law.co.za;

StateAttorneyPretoria@justice.gov.za; admin@blaonline.org.za; gcb@mweb.co.za;

nfa.advocates@gmail.com; gautengsocadv@gmail.com; nccadmin@law.co.za; sue@lawcircle.co.za;

Etienne Cilliers; manager@advchambers.co.za; manager@clubadvocates.co.za; manager@gkchambers.co.za; Yvonne Badenhorst; donn@debattorneys.co.za;

naledi@tlouattorneys.co.za; law@renqe.co.za; caselines@jjrinc.co.za; admin@mwnlaw.co.za; admin@mwnlaw.co.za; admin@schabortpotgieter.co.za; info@fnb.co.za; info@counseltsa.co.za;

info@mahlanguatt-inc.co.za; info@tshattorneys.co.za; info@jmmodibaattorneys.co.za;

ferdinandhh@gmail.com; legal29@spruyt.co.za; lufuno@tshikosiattorneys.co.za; wikus@ianlevitt.co.za; infor@tebogoramaokainc.co.za; vcellclinxixfranchise@gmail.com; Sandton@pabasa.co.za; Thandeka

Malele; Rector Kganedi; minj@law.co.za; morwezi@counselsa.co.za; litigation1@bpinc.co.za; litigation@pminc.co.za; litigation3@aweyers.co.za; Jan Mathebe; litigation@kappas.co.za; collections@ceronialaw.co.za; mojelaattorneys@gmail.com; louwattorney@telkomsa.net; reception@tsmattorneys.co.za; reception@maserumule.co.za; reception@phungoinc.co.za; reception@tzattorneys.co.za; Rebokilwe Seepane [HM Chaane Attorneys]; regis@cjpo.co.za;

wentzel.law@hotmail.com; advocatelc@gmail.com

Cc: Mbali Mahlangu; Salome Malatji; Nakedi Mohale; Cornelius Silaule; CSM Attorneys; Zandile Manana;

Rirhandzu Mhlava; Patrick Sibanyoni; motions pretoria; mothemaneattorneys@gmail.com;

motions@slerouxprok.co.za

Subject: RE: UNOPPOSED ROLL - MANYATHI AJ

Attachments: Directive 2023 (Open Court).pdf; Unopposed 24 July 2023 - Manyathi AJ.docx.pdf; Unopposed 26 - July

2023 - Manyathi AJ.pdf

Good day Legal Practitioners

Kindly receive the publishing of the Court Directive and a Court Roll for the following Judge:

JUDGE: MANYATHI AJ DATE: 24 & 26 JULY 2023

COURT: 4F

SECRETARY'S OFFICE: 5.8
TYPE: UNOPPOSED MOTIONS

Thank you





Felicia Molusi-Lechuti
Judge's Secretary
High Court of South Africa
Gauteng Division, Pretoria
c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0001

E-mail: FMolusi@judiciary.org.za Phone no: (012) 492 6772

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by **Mimecast Ltd**, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a **safer** and **more useful** place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more <u>Click Here</u>.



IN THE HIGH COURT, GAUTENG DIVISION UNOPPOSED MOTION COURT BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MANYATHI AJ 24 JULY 2023

43. ABS BANK LTD	VS	M T MAILA	19387/22
44. STD BANK LTD	VS	T J NGWENYA+1	46641/21
45. NEDBANK LTD	VS	T F NKOMO	030639/22
46. FNB BANK LTD	VS	BICACON LTD	052926/22
47. T W MOLAPI	VS	MIN OF POLICE	26515/22
48. SUNSHINE HOSPITAL	VS	RAF	24713/22
49. PARETO LTD	VS	GERMAN BOOKSHOP LTD	047095/22
50. T D MOREMI	VS	RAF	78115/14
51. EP INLAND LTD	VS	A F VAN HEERDEN	48817/2

52. NEDBANK LTD	VS	C R KYZER	90288/19
53. M G MOKOENA	VS	RAF	36894/16
54. EX PARTE: M J MOSTERT			030744/23
55. BUSINESS VENTURE	VS	Y M LEVINGERS	055842/22
56. NEDBANK LTD	VS	M D MASHASHANE	028061/23
57. FNB BANK LTD	VS	L T MLANGEN+1	011621/23
58. STD BANK LTD	VS	M S JAFTA	55283/21
59. B/C OF CAPRI SCHEME	VS	S S MDLULI	36803/22
60. WACO AFRICA LTD	VS	SSNM CONSTRUCTION	61789/21
61. NEDBANK LTD	VS	M L SEMENYA	24108/19
62. EX PARTE: W A RETIEF			031802/23
63. G VARGHESE+48	VS	GPAA+2	90534/19
64. EX PARTE: LABUSCHAGNE			033230/23

65. NEDBANK LTD	VS	P F BALOYI	016947/23
66. M HAYWOOD	VS	INFINITY PETROLEUM	13079/20
67. K MODISE	VS	MIN OF POLICE	55485/18
68. M M STEARN	VS	G T BARKHUIZEN	064983/23
69. H T MOLOBI	VS	NEDBANK LTD	26071/22
70. BUSINESS VENTURE	VS	MENLYN MOZ LTD	018914/23
71. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	K S MNGUNI	001886/23
72. BRIDGING ADVANCES	VS	W J NOETJE	026416/23
73. EX PARTE: C T TEIXEIRA			031723/23
74. M GELDENHUYS	VS	RAF	015722/23
75. O A ADELEYE	VS	RAF	042541/22
76. T MOKWENA	VS	RAF	023841/23
77. T E BOTSI	VS	RAF	023850/23

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENT ON CASELINE

79. ABSA TRUST	VS	RAF	011435/23
80. J H RABIE	VS	RAF	014634/23
81. J H RABIE	VS	RAF	011695/23
82. J H RABIE	VS	RAF	013735/23
83. VUSELELA INVESTMENT	VS	D R NGCOBO	015591/23
84. ASTELLAS PHARMA INC	VS	MEDPRO PHARMACEUTICA	016126/23
85. J H RABIE	VS	RAF	015514/23



IN THE HIGH COURT, GAUTENG DIVISION

UNOPPOSED MOTION COURT

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MANYATHI AJ

26 JULY 2023

40. FNB BANK LTD	VS	R B SEYMOUR	022927/23
42. M MAHLATSE	VS	ABSA TRUST LTD	42437/21
43. FNB BANK LTD	VS	J A LOSPER	25934/21
44. EX PARTE: F PIETERSE+1			32741/22
45. NEDBANK LTD	VS	S M MOJANKO	034379/23
46. N VANA	VS	RAF	38372/21
47. PACIFIC PARAMOUNT	VS	CITY OF TSHWANE	059710/22
48. NEDBANK LTD	VS	W A PATTERSON	22990/22
49. M N THABELA	VS	RAF	53617/11
50. FNB BANK LTD	VS	K MAISTRY+1	15200/21

51. M E SCHUTTE	VS	A RTOODE	064889/23
52. FNB BANK LTD	VS	X V BASSON	75444/19
53. SB GUARANTEE	VS	O J MOOKETSA+1	9208/22
54. EX PARTE: W J GOUWS			031797/23
55. FNB BANK LTD	VS	E S PETLELE	036732/23
56. STD BANK LTD	VS	T G ZILLEN+1	41596/21
57. EX PARE; Z KRUGER			031790/23
58. N HUSSAIN	VS	DG HOME AFFAIRS	18235/22
59. ABSA BANK LTD	VS	N BARNES	26151/19
60. W MAVASA	VS	MEC OF HEALTH,GAUTENG	53761/20
61. A GOOSEN	VS	Р Ј ВОТНА	062475/23
62. NEDBANK LTD	VS	N C LEPOTA	032327/23
63. H M RAHMAN	VS	DG HOME AFFAIRS	89304/19

64. FNB BANK LTD	VS	K C JULIUS+1	022843/23
65. S P KHUMALO	VS	RAF	2285/17
66. N L JACA	VS	RAF	44581/20
67. S ZANTSI	VS	MIN OF POLICE	62553/20
68. E VAN DER BANK	VS	P GRUNDLING	068384/23
69. B/C OF TULBACH	VS	N E THWABALA	013893/23
70. B/C OF VAL DE RAMA	VS	AFRICAN DISCOVERY	032827/22
71. EX PARTE: J T MOROLONG			007774/22
72. EX PARTE: B S MHLANGA			060726/22
73. L DU PLESSIS	VS	N VAN BLERK	035286/22
74. DCCS CORING CUTTING	VS	PHOENICIAN GROUP	011058/23
75. FNB BANK LTD	VS	S L MASHININI	015413/23
76. FNB BANK LTD	VS	V F SHANDLALI	015879/23

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENT ON CASELINE

77. J H RABIE	VS	RAF	015055/23
78. J H RABIE	VS	RAF	013645/23
79. FNB BANK LTD	VS	J MFOLO	048323/22